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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 69 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2412MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4825.000 45.916 60.802 -28.084 74.000 -14.886 PK 

2  7236.000 43.596 54.440 -30.404 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3 * 9648.000 47.028 54.889 -26.972 74.000 -7.860 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 70 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2412MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4825.000 49.708 64.594 -24.292 74.000 -14.886 PK 

2  7236.000 43.306 54.150 -30.694 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3  9648.000 48.917 56.778 -25.083 74.000 -7.860 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 71 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2437MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 46.577 61.152 -27.423 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7311.000 43.328 54.173 -30.672 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3 * 9748.000 48.071 55.862 -25.929 74.000 -7.791 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 72 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2437MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4876.000 49.351 63.926 -24.649 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7311.000 43.659 54.504 -30.341 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3  9748.000 49.167 56.958 -24.833 74.000 -7.791 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 73 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:53 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2462MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4927.000 48.199 62.956 -25.801 74.000 -14.758 PK 

2  7386.000 44.306 55.171 -29.694 74.000 -10.866 PK 

3 * 9848.000 50.335 57.960 -23.665 74.000 -7.625 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 74 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 2462MHz by 11n20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4927.000 48.404 63.161 -25.596 74.000 -14.758 PK 

2  7386.000 44.162 55.027 -29.838 74.000 -10.866 PK 

3 * 9848.000 50.653 58.278 -23.347 74.000 -7.625 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 75 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2422MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4842.000 44.275 59.290 -29.725 74.000 -15.014 PK 

2  7266.000 43.738 54.499 -30.262 74.000 -10.761 PK 

3 * 9688.000 48.696 56.712 -25.304 74.000 -8.016 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 76 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2422MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4842.000 48.103 63.118 -25.897 74.000 -15.014 PK 

2  7266.000 43.362 54.123 -30.638 74.000 -10.761 PK 

3 * 9688.000 49.942 57.958 -24.058 74.000 -8.016 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 77 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2437MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4874.000 44.771 59.381 -29.229 74.000 -14.610 PK 

2  7311.000 43.608 54.453 -30.392 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3 * 9748.000 48.335 56.126 -25.665 74.000 -7.791 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2290461R-RF-US-P06V01 Page 105 / 109 
 

 

Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 78 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2437MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 47.037 61.612 -26.963 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7311.000 43.834 54.679 -30.166 74.000 -10.844 PK 

3 * 9748.000 49.368 57.159 -24.632 74.000 -7.791 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 79 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2452MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4910.000 45.214 59.877 -28.786 74.000 -14.663 PK 

2  7356.000 44.281 55.094 -29.719 74.000 -10.813 PK 

3  9808.000 37.632 45.215 -36.368 74.000 -7.583 PK 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 80 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/16 - 03:54 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 2452MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4910.000 44.592 59.255 -29.408 74.000 -14.663 PK 

2  7356.000 44.389 55.202 -29.611 74.000 -10.813 PK 

3 * 9808.000 48.943 56.526 -25.057 74.000 -7.583 PK 

 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. The test frequency range, 18GHz~26GHz test result on peak is lower than average limit, all is the noise base, 

therefore no data appear in the report. 

4. This limit applies for using average detector, if the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average 

measurement needn’t be performed. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz: 
Profile: 2290461R   Page No.: 26 

Engineer: YuLiu  

Site: AC3 Time: 2022/11/16 - 22:42 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode1:Transmit at 2452MHz by 11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  32.910 26.166 3.045 -13.834 40.000 23.121 QP 

2  50.006 22.812 3.370 -17.188 40.000 19.442 QP 

3  103.478 23.339 1.134 -20.161 43.500 22.205 QP 

4  200.356 25.139 1.673 -18.361 43.500 23.466 QP 

5  287.414 27.297 2.320 -18.703 46.000 24.977 QP 

6 * 818.610 37.124 4.179 -8.876 46.000 32.945 QP 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Profile: 2290461R Page No.: 27 

Engineer:YuLiu  

Site: AC3 Time: 2022/11/16 - 22:52 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: DVR Module Power: DC5V   

Note: Mode1:Transmit at 2452MHz by 11b 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  34.486 29.137 2.085 -10.863 40.000 27.052 QP 

2  88.806 18.896 5.137 -24.604 43.500 13.759 QP 

3  135.366 20.836 3.045 -22.664 43.500 17.791 QP 

4  340.764 25.420 3.118 -20.580 46.000 22.302 QP 

5  630.309 34.172 3.961 -11.828 46.000 30.211 QP 

6 * 828.795 38.250 6.520 -7.750 46.000 31.729 QP 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 

 

 

The End      

 




